

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 1728 of 2022

1. Shree Swastik Rice Mills (A Partnership Firm Registered Under The Relative Provisions Of Law) Through Its One Of The Partner Shri Pradeep Kumar Bothra, Aged Abot 63 Years, S/o Late Ranulal Bothra, Having Address At Ganj Road, Nawapara Rajim, Tehsil Abhanpur And District Raipur Chhattisgarh.
2. Sanjay Bothra, S/o Late Gulbchand Bothra, Aged About 63 Years R/o Chandi Chowk, Sadar Road, Nawapara Rajim, Tehsil Abhanpur And District Raipur Chhattisgarh.
3. Shrenik Bothra, S/o Sanjay Bothra Aged About 29 Years R/o Chandi Chowk, Sadar Road, Nawapara Rajim, Tehsil Abhanpur And District Raipur Chhattisgarh.

--- **Petitioners**

Versus

1. State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Urban Administration And Development Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Capital Comlex, Nawa Raipur (Atal Nagar), District Raipur Chhattisgarh.
2. Municipal Council, Gobra Nawapara, District Raipur Chhattisgarh.
3. Chief Municipal Officer, Municipal Council. Gobra Nawapara, District Raipur Chhattisgarh.

--- **Respondents**

08/04/2022	Shri. Ashish Surana, Counsel for the Petitioner. Shri. Aditya Tiwari, PL for State. Heard on petition as also on I.A. No.01/2022 an application for grant of interim relief. Notices be issued to respondent No.2 and 3 on payment

of PF as per rules.

In the meanwhile, it is ordered that the status quo as present today, shall be maintained, until the next date of hearing.

List this case after four weeks.

**Sd/-
(Rajendra Chandra Singh Samant)
Judge**